

Listed on: 12.08.2015

Court No. 2

Item No. 2

**SECTION XI-A**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 31385 OF 2008,  
34439 OF 2009 AND 34442 OF 2009 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5 IN SLP (C) No. 31385 OF 2008**

(Application for deletion of Respondent No. 5 from the array of parties and to implead the Respondent No. 5 as petitioner No. 3)

**State of Orissa & Anr.**

**...Petitioners**

**Versus**

**Sidheswar Mohanty (dead) by LRs., & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“SLP(C) No.31385/2008**

**The office report indicates that service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.1(ii) to (iv) and 2-6, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.**

**Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondent No.1(i).**

**SLP(C) No.34439 & 34442/2009**

**Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the sole respondent in both the matters.**

**List again on 02.12.2014.”**

It is submitted that fresh notice issued to unserved Lrs. 1(i) of deceased Respondent No. 1 in SLP No. 31385 of 2008 and sole Respondent in SLP Nos. 34439 & 34442 of 2009 on 12.08.2014 and service position is given as under.

**SLP No. 31385 of 2008**

Unserved notice has been received in respect of Lrs. 1(i) of deceased Respondent No. 1 with the remarks “Addressee left the village” but counsel for the Petitioners has not furnished the fresh address despite request.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Petitioners has filed an application for deletion of Respondent No. 5 from the array of parties and to implead the Respondent No. 5 as Petitioner No. 3 (Registered as I.A No. 5) and same to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

Service is not complete on Lrs. 1 (i) of deceased Respondent No. 1

**SLP No. 34439 of 2009**

Mr. Rutwik Panda, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of sole Respondent.

Service is complete.

**SLP No. 34442 of 2009**

A.D card has been received in respect of sole Respondent but no one entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Registrar Court in with this office report.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
2. Mr. Rutwik Panda, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

d1