

SECTION XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO 31385 OF 2008
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

State of Orissa & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

Sidheswar Mohanty (dead) by LRs., & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 12.08.2015, when he inter-alia pleased to pass the following order:

“SLP(C) No.31385/2008

Ld. counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the respondent No.1(i) and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served.

The office report is that the Ld. counsel for the petitioners has filed an I.A. for the deletion of the respondent No.5 from the array of parties. The said I.A. shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

XX”

The matter above-mentioned was again listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 28.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“An application (I.A. No.5) has been filed seeking deletion of respondent No. 5 from the array of parties and to implead respondent No. 5 as petitioner No.3. There is no opposition. The name of respondent No. 5 is deleted from the array of parties and implead as petitioner No. 3.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

The Court fee of Rs. 250/- subject to transposing respondent No. 5 as party petitioner be deposited within two weeks.”

It is submitted that there are six Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent No. 5 has been deleted from the array of parties and impleaded as Petitioner No. 3 and cause title has been amended accordingly.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has neither filed fresh particulars of unserved Respondent No. 1 (i) nor has taken fresh steps so far.

Service is not complete on Lr. No. 1 (i).

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 10th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)

d1

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR